© 2014, IJARCSSE All Rights Reserved                                                                                                            Page | 813
                            Volume 4, Issue 2, February 2014                                  ISSN: 2277 128X
International Journal of Advanced Research in
  Computer Science and Software Engineering
                                                      Research Paper
                                Available online at: www.ijarcsse.com
Study on Improving Coverage Area by Cell Splitting and
Cell Sectoring Method in Cellular System

cover a geographic region, and hexagon closely approximates a circular radiation pattern which would occur for an omni-
directionl antenna and free space propagation.
A. Cellular frequency choice in mobile phone networks
The effect of frequency on cell coverage means that different frequencies serve better for different uses. Low
frequencies, such as 450 MHz NMT, serve very well for countryside coverage. GSM 900 (900 MHz) is a suitable
solution for light urban coverage. GSM 1800 (1.8 GHz) starts to be limited by structural walls. UMTS, at 2.1 GHz is
quite similar in coverage to GSM 1800. There are fourteen bands defined in 3GPP TS 45.005, which succeeded 3GPP TS
05.05:
Table 1.1: GSM bands defined in 3GPP TS 45.005 [14] [15]
System Band
Uplink
(MHz)
Downlink
(MHz)
Channel number
T-GSM-380 380 380.2-389.8 390.2-399.8 Dynamic
T-GSM-410 410 410.2-419.8 420.2-429.8 Dynamic
GSM-450 450 450.6-457.6 460.6-467.6 259-293
GSM-480 480 479.0-486.0 489.0-496.0 306-340
GSM-710 710 698.2-716.2 728.2-746.2 Dynamic
GSM-750 750 747.2-762.2 777.2-792.2 438-511
T-GSM-810 810 806.2-821.2 851.2-866.2 Dynamic
 GSM-850 850 824.2-849.2 869.2-894.2 128-251
P-GSM-900 900 890.0-915.0 935.0-960.0 1-124
E-GSM-900 900 880.0-915.0 925.0-960.0 975-1023, 0-124
R-GSM-900 900 876.0-915.0 921.0-960.0 955-1023, 0-124
T-GSM-900 900 870.4-876.0 915.4-921.0 Dynamic
DCS-1800 1800 1710.2-1784.8 1805.2-1879.8 512-885
PCS-1900 1900 1850.2-1909.8 1930.2-1989.8 512-810
 entire P-GSM, Standard or Primary GSM-900 Band
 E-GSM, Extended GSM-900 Band (includes Standard GSM-900 band)